

Case No. 19-1614

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL	:	
OF BALTIMORE,	:	On Appeal from the
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	United States District Court
v.	:	District of Maryland
	:	
ALEX M. AZAR II et al.,	:	
Defendants-Appellants	:	

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OHIO, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS,
INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS,
UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

STEPHEN P. CARNEY

JASON D. MANION

Deputy Solicitors

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

bflowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Ohio

(Additional counsel listed on signature block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Title X forbids using its funds to support programs relating to abortion, and charges the Secretary with administering this prohibition.	3
II. The new rules reflect a proper exercise of the Secretary’s discretion regarding the implementation of §300a-6.....	11
A. The new rules largely restore the system of Title X implementation that the Supreme Court upheld in <i>Rust v. Sullivan</i>	11
B. Strictly segregating Title X funds and abortion is critical for preserving public support for the otherwise-popular program, and for reflecting the values and policy preferences of millions of Americans coast to coast.	15
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>California v. Azar</i> , No. 19-cv-01184-EMC, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71171 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2019)	8, 9
<i>California v. Azar</i> , Nos. 19-15974, 19-15979, 19-35386, 19-35394, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 18452 (9th Cir., June 20, 2019).....	2, 9
<i>Doe v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	3, 15
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	15
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	21
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	3, 15
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018).....	10
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	21
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	7
<i>Paredes-Urrestarazu v. United States INS</i> , 36 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17

Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Utah v. Herbert,
828 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 18

Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges,
917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 1, 16, 17

Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee,
862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017) 18

Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of the Ind. State Dep’t of Health,
699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012) 17

Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo. v. Anderson,
882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 18

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991)*passim*

Sierra Club v. United States DOI,
899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 10

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 19

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....8

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

42 C.F.R. §59.5..... 12

42 C.F.R. §59.1513, 14

20 U.S.C. §954 21

42 U.S.C. §300a-6*passim*

42 U.S.C. §18023..... 10

42 U.S.C. §181147, 8, 9, 10

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §35-196.0224

Ark. Code Ann. §20-16-1602 24

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. §25.5-3-106 24

Ind. Code Ann. §5-22-17-5.5 24

Iowa Code Ann. §217.41B 24

Kan. Stat. Ann. §65-103b 22

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §311.715 22

La. Rev. Stat. §40:1061.6 24

La. Rev. Stat. §49:200.51 24

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §400.109a 24

Miss. Code. Ann. §41-41-91 24

Mo. Ann. Stat. §188.205 24

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. §143C-6-5.5 24

Ohio Rev. Code §5101.56 24

Pub. L. No. 115-31, 131 Stat. 135, 372 (2017) 3

Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018) 6

Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. §32.005 24

Wis. Stat. Ann. §20.927 24

Wis. Stat. Ann. §253.075 22, 24

Other Authorities

116 Cong. Rec. 37375 (1970) 4

53 Fed. Reg. 2922 (Feb. 2, 1988) 4, 11

58 Fed. Reg. 7462 (Feb. 5, 1993) 12

65 Fed. Reg. 41,270 (July 3, 2000)	12
83 Fed. Reg. 25,502 (June 1, 2018)	13
84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019)	13, 14, 15, 21
<i>“Fungibility”</i> : <i>The Argument at the Center of a 40-Year Campaign to Undermine Reproductive Health and Rights</i> , available at https://tinyurl.com/y6n2co24	17
Magda Shaler-Haynes, et al., <i>Abortion Coverage and Health Reform: Restrictions and Options for Exchange-Based Insurance Markets</i> , 15 U. Pa. J.L. & Soc. Change 323 (2012).....	10
Title X Family Planning Directory at https://www.hhs.gov/opa/sites/default/files/Title-X-Family-Planning-Directory-December2018.pdf	22, 23
Title X Family Planning Service Grants Award by State at https://www.hhs.gov/opa/grants-and-funding/recent-grant-awards/index.html	22, 23
